



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

July 29, 2019

Ms. Tracey Jue, Director Facilities Planning Bureau Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department 211 West Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012 CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CLAIM NO.: 7018 3090 0000 5247 0532

Attn: Mr. Lester Miyoshi, Facilities Project Manager

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM - EXTENSION REQUEST APPROVAL

LOMITA SHERIFF'S STATION 26123 NARBONNE AVENUE, LOMITA (CASE NO. R-05421) (GLOBAL ID NO.: T10000013029)

Dear Ms. Jue:

On July 11, 2019, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles Regional Board) received correspondence from you requesting that the due date for submittal of the site investigation work plan for the subject site (Site) be extended from July 15, 2019 to August 30, 2019. Due to the duration of Los Angeles County's procurement process, funding for the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division (DPW-GMED) to create the site assessment work plan on behalf of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department (Department) has not been approved. The time extension is needed to allow enough time for the funding to be approved and for the DPW-GMED to review information regarding the Site, complete the required site investigation work plan, and submit the work plan and additional information to the Los Angeles Regional Board.

Your request for an extension is hereby granted. The Department is now required to submit the site investigation work plan and additional information for the Site by August 30, 2019.

Enforcement

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299, subdivision (d), any person who violates any corrective action requirement established by, or issued pursuant to, section 25296.10 is liable for a civil penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) for each underground storage tank for each day of violation. A civil penalty may be imposed by civil action pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299, subdivision (d)(2) or imposed administratively by the Los Angeles Regional Board pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) sections 13323 through 13328. The Los Angeles Regional Board may also request that the Attorney General seek judicial civil liabilities or injunctive relief pursuant to CWC sections 13264, 13304, and 13340. The Los Angeles Regional Board reserves its rights to take any further enforcement action authorized by law.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Dr. Weixing Tong at (213) 576-6715 or at weixing.tong@waterboards.ca.gov or Mr. James W. Ryan IV at (213) 576-6711 or at jamesw.ryan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Renee Purd **Executive Officer**

Ric Roda, State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water CC: Brian Partington, Water Replenishment District of Southern California Tim Smith, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works,

Environmental Program Division

Carla Dillon, City of Lomita, Department of Public Works

Kelly Chiu, Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department, Facilities Planning Bureau Jennifer Fang, Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department,

Facilities Planning Bureau

Lester Miyoshi, Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department,

Facilities Planning Bureau

Gerald Goodman, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works,

Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division

Greg Sena, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works.

Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division